OFFICER DECISION RECORD

Record of a decision of the Head of Planning and Building Control [Place Directorate] taken in consultation with Councillor Roy Miller, Cabinet Spokesperson for Place

Determination of Silkstone Parish Council Application to Designate a Neighbourhood Area

<u>The Application</u> Silkstone Parish Council made an application to the Council for the designation of a Neighbourhood Area on 23 January 2017. The Parish Council have resolved to progress a Neighbourhood Development Plan. The Neighbourhood Development Plan will not over-ride the strategic policies of the emerging Barnsley Local Plan.

The Neighbourhood Area proposed aligns to the Parish Council boundary.

The Neighbourhood Planning (General) and Development Management Procedure (Amendment) Regulations (2016) state that where a local planning authority receives an application from a parish council to designate an area that consists of the whole of the parish council's area, the local planning authority must exercise their powers to designate the specified area as a neighbourhood area.

The area proposed by Silkstone Parish Council is duly designated.

Authority

The decision to delegate authority was made at Cab.23.10.2013/8.1(Minute number 163)

Decision Taken

Designate the proposed Silkstone Parish Council Neighbourhood Area. A plan of the approved Neighbourhood Area is attached.

Date of Decision: 3/5/2017

Signature: (/ V) (Insert Officer name)

100

Signature:

Cabinet Spokesperson